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DEPARTMENT OF THE ARMY
U.S. ARMY CRIMINAL INVESTIGATION COMMAND
30th Military Police Detachment (DSE) (CID)
460 West Bultman Avenue, Fort Stewart. Georgia 31314-131

¥

19 Dec 2003

MEMORANDUM FOR: SEE DISTRIBUTION
SUBJECT: CID REPORT QOF INVESTIGATION - FINAL (C) - 0353-2003-CID093-45256 - 5Y2B0
f5Y2E

DATES/TIMES/LOCATIONS OF OCCURRENCES:
1. 25 APR 2003, 0000 - 15 AUG 2003, 2359; CAMP RED, BAGHDAD, TRAQ

.- DATE/TIME REPORTED: 14 NOV 2003, 0930 / bﬂ._
: g4

INVESTIGATED BY: / b
SA (7701 i
SA
SUBJECT:
1. UNKNOWN, ; CRUELTY OR MALTREATMENT OF ENEMY PRISONERS OF
WAR (NFD)

VICTIM:
1. UNKNOWN, ; CRUELTY OR MALTREATMENT OF ENEMY PRISONERS OF

WAR (NFI)

INVESTI IVE : :
NVESTIGAT SUMMARY 51 W]

On 14 Nov 03, this office was notified bWofa possible

cruelty and maltreatment of detainees at Camp Ked, Baghdad, Irdq.

Investigation established insufficient evidence prove or disprove the offense of Cruelty or

Maltreatment of Prisoners of War (POW) occured as alleged. The investigation disclosed -
soldiers from B Company, 3/7th Infantry Battalion, established Camp Red to train the Iragi

police force and to detain any Iraqi nationals who were caught committing crimes within the city

of Baghdad, Iraq. Investigation further revealed Camp Red's standard operating procedure

(SOP) pertaining to Iraqi detainees who became violent were to separate them away from the

other inmates, tie their hands behind them and cover their heads with empty sandbags, which
was a security measure to ensure they did not huit themselves, ather inmates, or U.S. soldiers.

STATUTES:

ARTICLE 93, UCMI: Cruelty or Mahreatment of Prisoners of War
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EXHIBITS/SUBSTANTIATION:

b
>

}. Agent's Investigation Report (AIR) of SA F this office, 14 Nov 03,
detailing the basis for investigation, interview of interview of 1SG

and
interview of SFC B 678, £ C-« B6-F

2. Sworn Statement of Sl 4 Nov 03, wherein he/she related seeing prisoners of war 670, (8
being maltreated by U.S. soldiers.
b?C‘ ‘1‘{ 6& i ?‘

3. Swom Statement of 1SG (I 1 4 Nov 03, wherein he related that he did not observe
any detainee's being mistreated by U.S. soldiers at Camp Red.

Attached: 1 L

. f4sd
4, Swom Statement of SFC-M Nov 03, wherein he related he was not aware of any L7¢” “ “
detainee's being mistreated at Camp Red.
7C-1, 661 LY bL¥
5. AIR of SA QIR | Dcc 03, detailing interview of SPCAIR interview of CPT
and coordination with the Office of the Staff Judge Advocate (OSJA).
TLE L6+

6. Sworn Statement of SPC- 17 Nov 03, wherein he related he was not aware of any Lol

detainee's being mistreated by U.S. soldiers at Camp Red.

-4, bE-F

7. Swom Statement of CP'T gUJEEBMIR24 Nov 03, wherein he related he was not aware of & 7~ € bEF

any detainee's being mistreated at Camp Red by U.S. soldiers.

8. Photographs depicting the POW's at Camp Red (USACRC only).

9. Photograph contact sheet depicting the images of Exhibit 8.

Not Attached: None
The originals of Exhibits 1 through 9 are forwarded with the USACRC copy of this report.
STATUS: This is a Final (C) Report. This investigation is being terminated IAW CIDR
195-1, paragraph 4-17a (6)(7), when a thorough investigation failed to produce any logical
subjects and there is no serious injury, and that the Special Agent in Charge determined
furtherance of the investigation would be of little or no value or leads remaining to be developed
are not significant.
Leads remaining: Canvass interviews of unit personnel.

Commander's Report of Disciplinary or Administrative Action (DA Form 4833) is not required.
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REPORT PREPAREDBY 2L Z 2 REPORT APPROVED BY

~
o A1e

Special Agent-in-

DISTRIBUTION:

Dir, USACRC, Ft Belvoir, VA

DCSOPS, USACIDC, Ft Belvoir, VA

Crd, Ft Benning District, Ft Benning, GA

Commander, 3rd MP Group, USACIDC (Qperations), Fort Gillem, GA
== COMMANDER, 3/7TH INF

COMMANDER, B COMPANY, 3/7TH INF

PMO OPERATIONS OFFICER

SJA, FSGA

FILE
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AGENT'S INVESTIGATION REPORTTO' NUMBER
0353-03-CID0S3- ¥r2s¢

CiD Regulation 195-1 A | PAGE 1 OF 1

OETAILS tp;l L

Basis for Investigation: At 0830, 14 Nov 03, this office was notified
P of possible Mistreatment of Wards by

' embers of B Company, 3/7 Infantry Regiment (3/7 INF), Fort Stewart, GA

31314, 7&!!&‘,_,/ b7p" bl

Ar 0935,. 14 Nov 03, SAb interviewed ¢l vho provided a sworn

statement detailing possikble Mistreatment of Wards by B Company, 3/7 INF, 7:);

Fort Stewart, GA 31314.—re1ated while deployed to Irag, members of |6

B Company, 3/7 INF, placed sandbags over the heads of Iragi detainees and
“lsecured their hands behind their backs with zip-ties and 550 cord. W Y7%

further provided this office three photographs depicting Camp Red, b1
Baghdad, Iraq, and Iragi detainees. {(See Sworn Statement and Photographs
for details) -

b'g(_,(,‘)c { f;?C"?‘r b6~

t 1645, 14 Nov 03, SAQENNEES irntexrviewed 18G ,
B Company, 3/7 INF, Fort Stewart, GA 31314, who provided a
sworn statement relating his knowledge of the manner in which detainees iy "2
were processed and treated at Camp Red, Baghdad, Irag. 1SG_stated5?<7&f¢
he had no knowledge of soldiers mistreating detainees at Camp Red. (See
detai -
Sworn Statement for alé.jl)bé,l 57(,"4;[)‘ L

-
IAt 1840, 14 Nov 03, SAh interviewed SFC {NGGGEENNTGNNE—

@E © Company, 3/7 INF, Fort Stewart, GA 31314, who provided a sworn
statement detailing the procedures followed by B Company, 3/7 INF, in the
processing and detention of Iragis at Camp Red. SFCHEMMR related he had no
knowledge of soldiers mistreating or abusing detainees at Camp Red. (See
Sworn Statement for details)///LAST ENTRY///

i bF
pE
h7¢”
TYPED AGENT'S NAME AND SEQUENCE NUMBER ORGANIZATION
30" Military Police Detachment (CID), 3" Military
SA Police Group (CID), Fort Stewart, GA 31314
SIGNATURE DATE EXHiBIT
14 Nov 03 {
CiD | FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY
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SWORN STATEMENT

LOCATION DATE TIME FILE NUMBER
L]
30® Military Police Detachment (CID), Fort Stewart, GA 14 Nov 03 V123
NAME SSN GRADE/STATUS D
. { ____W [ ]
ORGANIZATION/ADDRESS:
670
L, want to make the following statement under cath:

BETWEEN 25 APR 03 — 15 AUG 03, I WAS DEPLOYED TO [RAQ. WHILE IN [RAQ, I SAW WHAT ]
THINK WERE WAR CRIMES ON THE PEOPLE OF [RAQ. IN MY MIND, MY CHAIN OF
COMMAND DID NOTHING TO STOP THESE WAR CRIMES, AND ALLOWED THEM TO

= HAPPEN. MANY TIMES HARSH TREATMENT WAS GIVEN WITH MY 1SG THERE WATCHING

| OVER. ONE PLACE I ALWAYS SAW THE TREATMENT WAS IN THE AREA 157 PLT’S (CAMP
RED) WAS. I'D SEE IRAQI CITIZENS MISTREATED. SOMETIMES THERE WQULD BE
PRISONER’S WITH SAND BAGS ON THEIR HEADS, STANDING ON A BRICK WITH THEIR
HANDS BEHIND THEIR HEAD, AND CONCERTINA WIRE ALL AROUND THEM. IF THEY GOT
OFF THE BRICK. THEY WERE MANHANDLED. A LOT OF PICTURES WERE TAKEN AT THE
TIME THAT 157 PLT WAS AT CAMP RED. MANY SHOW THE MISTREATMENT OR CRIMES
AGAINST THE PEOPLE THAT WERE CAUGHT AT CAMP RED. WHEN PRISONERS WERE WITH
HEADQUARTERS PLATOON, THEY WERE PUT OUT IN THE OPEN PAVEMENT WHERE THEY
WOULD BE MADE TO SIT FOR 6 TO 12 HOURS AT A TIME IN THE HEAT AND SUN. THEIR
HANDS WOULD BE TIED BEHIND THEIR BACKS, SOMETIMES TURNING THEIR HANDS
PURPLE. WE WERE TOLD BY OUR [SG NOT TO GIVE THEM FOOD OR WATER BECAUSE
TEEY WOULD JUST KEEP COMING BACK FOR IT. [F WE DID GIVE THEM ANYTHING BY THE
18G, HE WOULD YELL AT US.
Q. Where is Camp Red located?
A Baghdad, Iraq. .z
Q. Wha was the person in charge at Camp Red? L¢3 6 é
A CFTCNJMER < is the Battalion Maintenance Officer for 3/7 Infantry. 2
Q. How long were you at Carnp Red?

. 1 was not actually at Camp Red, I just went there everyday

. These people you feel were mistreated, were they mulitary or civilians?

. I don’t know for sure.

. Why were these people being detained at Camp Red? _

- For wespassing. [f they were caught inside 1% Platoons area, they were detained.

. What exactly did you see happen to these people?

. I saw them get pushed and kicked by soldiers in 17 Platoon.

- How many times did you see these people being pushed and kicked?

. Every day [ went down there.

. Why were sandbags placed on the heads of the detainees?

. I have oo idea.

Q. When you say the detainees were manhandled if they got off the bricks, what do you mean by that

statement?

A. They were jerked up.

Q. Who was the person in charge of the detainees? 1e - 5 f) (, -

A. SFCQEER he is the Platoon Sergeant of 1 Platoon. 0 /& 7

Q. Was he aware the detainees were being pushed and lacked?

A Yes.

Q. How do you know he was aware?

A_ 1 saw him there.

e R OFpici us oMLY EXHIBIT-

Imitials of Person Making Statement Page [/ of £ Pages  , 5

PROPFPOPOPOPO P
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Staternent o f (RGN - 2: the 30" Military Police Detachmen: {CID), Fort

Stewart, GA 31314, dated 14 Nov 03, Continued:

A. Yes, I saw him push their heads down while they were sitting on the ground. Sometimes the detainees

would lock up at him and he wouid push their heads down.

Q. What would happen to the detainees after being at Camp Red?

A. After 72 hours they would release them.

Q. You have provided three pictures to this office, where did these pictures come from?

A. They were given to me by other soldiers in 1 Platoon.

Q. [ am showing you one of the pictures of 2 building, what does this pictare depict?

A That is the main building at Camp Red. This is where |* Platoon stayed and where they kept the

detainees.

Q. I am showing you ore of the pictures of a soldier standing between two detainees, what does this picrure
" depict?

A. It shows how the detainees were put inside the wired in area with bags over their heads.

Q. I am showing you one of the pictures of individuals lying on the ground, what does this picture depict?

A. That is what I was told the detainees were put on the ground and then 2 Bradley was backed up oo the

sidewalk to spook the peopie on the ground.

Q. Were you at Camp Red when the Bradley was backed up on the sidewalk while detainees were lying on

the ground?

Q. No.

Q. In the picture you can see what appears to rucksacks in the upper right hand corner. Is this correct?

A Yes.
Q. Was it common for micksacks to be hung on the outside of the Bradleys?

A Yes.

Q. Do you know if there is 2 Bradley parked in the upper right hand comer of the picture?
A. Yes there is. )
Q. Was this a comumon area for the Bradleys to be parked?
A. Yes.

Q. Could this Bradley have been parked prior to the individuals being placed on the ground beside it?
A. ] have oo idea.

Q. Do you know why the Bradley was backed up on the sidewalk?
A [ was told it was to spook the detainees.
Q. Were the detainees given food and water?
A I saw them with warter. [ never saw them eat.

Q. Did vou see any soldiers shoot any of the detainees?
A. No.

Q. Did you see any soldiers stab any of the detainees?
A. No.

Q. Did you see any soldiers cut any of the detainees?
A. No.

Q. Did you see any soldiers choke any of the detainees?
A No.

Q. Did you see any soldiers place a noose around the necks of detainees?

A. No.

Q. Dnd you see any soldiers sexually assault any of the detainees?

A. No.

Q. Did you ses any soldiers throw urine or feces on any of the detainees?

A, No.

Q. Did you see any of the detainees bewnp dragged by a vehicle?

A No.

Q. Dud you see any of the detainees bemg physically harmed?

A. No.

Q. How were the hands of the detainees ted beland theur backs?

A. Somenmes with zip-ties or 550 cord.

Q. Were zip-ties or 350 cord the only means of resratmng detamees by your unn?

A. Yes.

. Is there any\fhing you would like to add to this statement? .
G = EXHIBIT. «
Initials of Person Making Statement m Page Z of 7 Pages 6
R “d
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taken at the 30® Military Police Detachment (CID), Fort

Statement o
Stewart, GA 31314, dated 14 Nov 03, Continued:

A, No /MEND OF STATEMENT/N/

, 2L AFFIDAVIT
&

1, SRR, ::: rcad or had read to me this statement, which begins on page | and ends on
page 3. I fully understand the contents of the entire statement made by me. The statement is true and I

have initizled all corrections and the bottom of each page containing the statemeszt. I have made this
statement freely without hope of benefit or reward, without threat of punishment, and without coercion,

unlawful influence, or unlawful inducement. (7 7 0

(Signature af Person Making Statement,

Subscribed and sworn to before me, a person authorized by law
to administer caths, this 14% day of November
at the 30% Military Police Detachment, Fort Stewart, GA 31314 / (- /
2

pre o

WITNESS:

{Signarure of Wimess)

{ Typed Nome of Witnessj ering Qath)

SA
(Organization of Witness) (Tuped Name of Person Administering Cat

b/”) / ART 136, UCMJ EXHIBIT“ Z

_ - (Authonty To Admuinistermg Oath)
Imnals of Person Makmg Statetnent Page P of £ Pages v
. oy
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SWORN STATEMENT
LOCATION DATE

30™ Military Police Detachment (CID), Fort Stewart, GA 14 Nov 03
NAME b7d'_ ‘mgé,{c SSN

ORGANIZATION/ADDRESS:

B Company, 3/7 Infantry Regiment, Fort Stewart. GA 31314

1, 1SCOEEEAEN ! to make the following statement under oath:
1 deployed to Iraq on 22 Jan 03, and we armived in Kuwait. We entered Iraq on 19 Mar 03, and amived in
‘Baghdad on | Apr (3. We stayed at the Baghdad International Airport for approximately one week. About
two weeks later we arrived at the War College in Southwest Baghdad and took over from the Marines on
securing the War College. A couple of days later, [ had one Platoon go to the Power Plant in Baghdad, one
Platoon go to a research facility, which we called Camp Red. The remainder of my unit remained at the
War College, which we called Camp Baylor. I would visit Camp Red and the Power Plant once a day
delivering Logpac. During my visits at Camp Red, | would observe the Platoon and the way they were
handling the detainees. I would make my recommendations to them on how to take care of and treat the
detainees. They had two different detainee areas. The main area was located inside a building; the other
area was just outside the building,. I would spend about an hour during Logpac and witnessed on numerous
occasions the detainees sitting on the floor and listening to the instructions of the soldiers. There would be a
lot of yelling when the detainees would not cooperate. The detainees that would give us a hard time and
would not listen, we put them in the second holding area cutside the building. Sometimes my soldiers
would put sandbags over the detainee’s heads while they were outside. The reason for the sandbags was our
Command Post and sleeping areas were just away from the holding area. We did not want the detainees 1o
be able to sit in the holding area and watch our operations. On many occasions we would put the detainees
1o work with the tasks of cleaning the building they stayed in, policing up outside the building, digging shit
trenches, moving rocks and furniture around. We just wanted them to understand if they were caught
looting then we would put them to work and try to keep them from coming back. The process at first was
we kept the detainees for 24-48 hours and then release them. We were then instructed to stant processing
detainees back to Camp Baylor for out processing at the Airport detention facility. I would call before
delivering Logpac to determine the number of detainees at Camp Red, 1o know how many vehicles [ would
need to transport them. We had forms to fill out, the NCO that was there would fili out the forms and then 1
would take the detainees to a holding facility at Camp Baylor. We would always transport them under
armed guard either in Bradleys or in trucks.

Q. Who was in charge of the detainee are at Camp Red?

ASFOUIR £7C-% 8L-¢

Q. Did you ever have detainees make complaints about their treatment at Camp Red?

A, Other than wanting food. =
Q. Did you provide food to the detainees?

A. Not when they first got there. Many times they would just show up and ask for foed and if we did that
then our numbers would have never decreased. They were given food after a while.

Q. Did you provide water to the detainees?

A. Yes. Once we started getting a large suppiy of water, we would have individual bottles for each detainee
with their corresponding number on the bottle.

Q). Describe the holding area outside the building of Camp Red.

A. It had a stone ground with concertina wire surrounding it, It was about six feet in diameter. This was the
area we would pul detainees that were cansing problems, talking back, or not fai]owmg Instructions.

Q. Were these detainees guarded?

A. Yes. Quiside the concertina wire a soldier would stand guard. Usually it was just one soldier, depending
on the number of detainees in this area.

Q. When you would see the detainees inside this holding area, what were they nommally doing?

A Standing there with their hands either parallel to the ground or behind their heads.

o 4{( &C’ .
fninals of Person Making Statement .j;LZ LA Page _{ of _2 Pages

DA Form 2823 {Auiomated)

— L

FOROFFICIALUSEONLY  EXHIRIT <

DOD-DOACID000716
ACLU-RDI 20 p.8 ob-po



33 -’It,“fl o N PP - o0F-ci 4918 -yraey
g b L)
Statement of 15G taken at the 30" Military Police Detachment

{CID), Fort Stewart, GA 31314, dated 14 Nov 03, Continued:

Q. I am showing you a picture of detainees lying on the ground. Do you know the location depicted in this .
picture?

A, It looks like the area at Camp Red, just belnd where we parked the Bradleys.

Q. Do you know why these detainees are oa the ground?

A. It looks like they may have just been captured or dropped off in that area or they may bave been
sleeping.

Q. At any time while you were at Camp Red, did you witness any detainees being treated unfairly?
A. No.

Q. Did you ever receive reports of your soldiers mistreating the detainees?

A. No,

Q. Was medical attention provided to the detainees?

A. Yes.
Q. How many detainees would normally be held at Camp Red?

A. Tt varied day to day. I think the largest number was about 60 and then it started to drop off slowly.
Q. How long would the detainees be held in the outside holding area?

A. I don't kmow.

Q. Do you feel the defainees at Camp Red were treated in accordance with Army Regulations?

A. When I was at Camp Red they were treated in accordance with Army Regulations,

Q. Is there anything you would like to add to this statement?

A No pp&«d aﬁ.rf/irzs'wazr///- RYRLY AL ¥

o

i f -
V4 AFFIDAVIT

r

T
1, ISG*, have read or had read to me this statement, which begins on page | and
ends on page 2. I fully underStand the contents of the entire staternent made by me. The statement is true

and [ have initialed all corrections and the bottom of each page containing the statement. [ have made this
staternent freely without hope of benefit or reward, without threat of punishment, and withour coercion,
unlawful influence, or unlawful inducement.

WITNESS: Subscribed and swom to before me, a person authorized by law

to administer caths, this 14™ day of November 2003 D’
ar the 30% MP DET (CID), Fort Stewart, GA 31314 ( b
-y

7 {Signature of Witness)

(Typed Nawme of Wuness) (Signature o

SA
fOrgamzarian of Witness) (Typed Name of Person Admuiistering Oath)

ART 136, UCMJ
{Anthority Te Admimisicring Oath)

of.

P yl 4
Initials of Person Making Staternent _-_H_L/‘{’, Gy Page 2 of Z Pages
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SWORN STATEMENT

LOCATION DATE TIME FILE NUMBER
- L7e4 bl o
30" MP DET (CID), Fort Stewart, GA 31314 14 Nov 03 0. },8. ; ‘
NAME - SSN RADE/STATUS
e Y Lo (704,164(40
amy * £
ORGANIZATION/ADDRESS:
B Company, 3/7 Infantry Regimeni, Font Stewart, GA 31314 s AL {) G"‘(L

I, SFC—wam to make the following statement under oath: it

In Jan 03, we deployed to Kuwait, and moved into Iraq on 20 Mar 03. We conducted numerous missions
during the war, after the majonty of the missions were camplete, my platoon was sent to a Nuclear research
- facility which was called Camp Red. There were two places that we occupied in the camp, there was the
Alpha section which consisted of Bravo [-1 and Bravo 1-2, which occupied the front gate and Bravo 1-3
and 14, which occupied the middle of the facility. When we took over Camp Red, the local civilians
started looting the buildings inside the camp. I was told to keep the civilians out and to put a stop to the
looting because the U.S. wanted to keep the facility in good shape so the Iraqi govermment couid re-use the
b facilities. The first couple of nights we were catching approximately 60-80 civilians inside the camp
looting. Some of the individuals we detained were found in possession of weapons. Some of my saldiers
had bayonets puiled on them when they detained the individuals. There was never an issue with my
soldiers; they used appropriate levels of force. There were twa separate areas inside Camp Red where
detainees were beld. The first was an area at the front gate where detainees were held as they were caught,
awaiting rapsport to my area. The first few days all the detainess were held at the front gate and then we
started moving them to the second area in the back of Camp Red. [ was in charge of the back area which
included one of the detainee helding facilities. Inside the dining facility we had a dining area wired off and
that place was to house the detainees during the daylight hours. On the outside we had a holding area which
had a canvass top to give shade and chairs underneath. We had a chain-link fence around it. The third area
was an area to segregate individuals that were causing problems in the dining facitity. It was made of
cancertina wire. I was told by my supervisor to hold the detainees for 24 hours, so as we caught them we
would keep them for 24 hours. If they were caught durmg the day we would house them in the building and
then at night we would move them to the outside area. After 24 howrs we would release them. About two
weeks into it, I got the word that instead of Lolding them for 24 hours, my 15G would pick them up every
evenmg and take them back to Baylor base. When a detainee was caught, he would be searched. Normally
he would be walked back to the detaining area. At that e we would take 2 marker and annotate the date
and time they entered the detainee area, We would then either place them inside the detainee area or
outside, depending on what time of day it was. If a detaines was belligerent or some cases violent, we
wauld move them to the segregation area until they were ready to be moved back in with the rest of the
detainees. In some cases, the detainees would try 7o hurn each other or themselves. We had some detainees
hitting themselves with bricks, in these cases we would tie their hands with either flex-cuffs or 550 cord,
behind their backs and place them inside the segregation area. Once they were inside the segregation area
we would place sandbags over their heads. We did this because somerimes the detainees would try to bite
each other and try to spit on us. We also did not want them 10 be able to watch oiir Comrmand Post. We had
some detainees that would jump into the wire or try to jump over the wire. For thase types of individuals
we would make them stand on bricks about 3-4 inches off the ground to limit their movement. There were
only a couple of times that either I or my NCO’s found our soldiers about to logse their tempers with the
detainees. We were able to stop the soldiers and get them out of the simation before they could place hands
on the detainees. I never saw or heard about any of iy soldiers mistreating the detainees.
Q. Were you in charge of the detainee holding facility the entire time your unit was at Camp Red?
A. Yes.
Q. Did you witness any actions by U.S. personnel that you would consider to be tmproper wlile at Camp
Red?
A No.
Q. How long weve detainees usually held at Camp Red?
A At first it was 24 hours and then later it was less than that. 6&/1{‘/

L
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Statement of SFC 1aken at the 30 MP DET {CID), Fort Stewart, GA
31314, dated 14 Nov 01, Continued:

Q. Were the detainees provided medical attention, if needed?
A. Yes, | had my medic there with me.
Q. Did any of the detainees ever complain abour their trearment?
A. No.
Q. Were the detainees in the segregated area under guard?
A Yes, they were all under guard.
Q. 1 am showing you a picture of detainees inside the segregated area with sandbags on their heads.
Describe what is depicted in this picture.
A. There are three detainees in the holding area with sandbags over their head. Their bands are behind their
head.
Q. Was this the normal procedure for detainees in the segregated area?
A Not always. Putting sandbags on their heads was not the norma! procedure.
Q. How long would the detainees normally remain in the segregated area?
. A. Usually 30-60 minutes and then we would put them back in with the rest of the detainees.
Q. Do you think they understood why they were being placed in the segregated arca?
A. Yes, When they were inside they were sitting down and had to be quiet. If they weren'r quiet or they
became heliigerent they would be placed outside until they calmed down.
Q. When they were placed back inside, how would they normally act?
- A. Mast of the fime they were better, sometimes they weren’t.
- Q. I am showing you a picture of detainees lying on the grouad. Can you describe what is depicted in this
picture?
A, Idon't know.
Q. Is the area in the picture near your area?
A_Tdon't know.
Q. Do you know why these individuals would be lying on the ground?
A. No.
Q. Do you feel the de:'.amees at Carnp Red were treated in accordance with Army Regulations?
A. Yes.
Q. To your knowledge were the detainees at Camp Red treated u.nfalrly
A. No.
Q. Did you ever have individuals attempt to stay at the detainee facility at Camp Red?
A. Yes, we even had one guy try to stay there and wanted to come back to the U.S. with us.
Q. Is there anything you would like to add to this statement?

A, o R 67CF Sh

P
7(}/‘/16é
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Statement ofSFCh\aken at the 30" MP DET (CID), Fort Stewart. GA é/](a%éﬁ &
21314, dated 14 Nov 03, Continued:

4

-
) 7&‘{!6 AFFIDAVIT
2]
L, SECHNRER \:: rz2d ot had read to me this statement, which begins on page | and ends on
page 3. 1 fully understand the contenis of the entire statement made by me. The statement 1s true aad I
have initialed all corrections and the bottom of each page containing the staiement. I have made this
statement freely without hope of benefit or reward, without threat of punishment, and without coercion,

_ unlawful influence, or unlawful inducement. "(
. . Lé/

Vs l(l
L1

(Signature

WITNESS: Subscribed and sworn to before me, a person authorized by law
1o administer oaths, this 14™ day of Novernber 2003
at the 30% MP DET(CID), Fort Stewart, GA 31314 éé//
prc ! N

(Signomwe of Winess)

(Typed Name of Witness) (Sigrature of Person Administering Cath)
s QN /. &6
(Organizaton of Wibiess) {Typed Name of Person Adminisiering Oath)

ART 136, UCMJ
fAuchority To Adwminisiering Oath)

L
mchsﬁ

Initials of Person Making Statement ’ Page ¥ of T Pages
1z
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ROT NUMBER ]

ACENT'S INVESTIGATION REPORT 0353-03-CID093-45256

CID Regulation 195-1

e g AL PAGE 1 OF 1 PAGES
DETAILS (7 o rTET ‘K—ﬂ'(é

About 1729, 17 Nov 03, SA G this office interviewed SPC 4,6—<¢
O, = Company, 3/7°" Infantry Battalion (3/7%® INF},

Fort Stewart, GA 31314, who rendered a sworn statement detailing the 57.::,{466"‘
procedures used to process detainees at Camp Red. SPCEMMrclated he had.

no knowledge of detainee's being mistreated. (See Sworn Statement for
details)
‘ 47240 b6~C L7e- ¢ 86 “
About 1050, 24 Nov 03, SA— interviewed CPT
b, B Company, 3/7%" INF, Fort Stewart, GA, who rendered a sworn 4L-2

“lstatement detailing the treatment of detainees at Camp Red. CPT -197(-"3?
related he had no knowledge of detainees being mistreated at Camp Red.
r

(See Sworn Statement for de{:ba.?l:,s/),éé‘/ 1575'3/55’3
About 1130, 1 Dec 03, SA (R Pricfed CPT ¢NR Trial Counsel,
Office of the Staff Judge Advocate (08JA), Fort Stewart, GA 31314, on gref7
aspects of this investigation. CPT ¢ crined there was not sufficient b-'3
probable cause to believe any of the soldiers that were interviewed,
committed the coffense of Cruelty of Maltreatment of Prisoners of War. CPT

i

further opined there was insufficient evidence to prosecute any of 64-3,
the soldiers interviewed by this office fer the aforementioned 6;-—3
offense.///LAST ENTRY///

(
-~
£ /J éé £y -
TYPED AGENT'S NAME ANU SEQUENCE WB@. b § [ ORGANIZATION -
30" MP Det (CID)(DSE), 3rd MP GRF -
(C1D), Fort Stewart, GA, 31314
SIGNATURE DATE EXHIBIT

C e
1 DEC 03 <

FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY
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-y [SED,

SWORN STATEMENT
LOCATION DATE TIME FILE NUMBER
30" Military Police Detachment (CiD), Fon Sgewant, GA 17 Nov 03 n.a? ’f”‘d
NAME [ e 4 SSN - GRADE/STATUS
e «#, b 177"”4' bl
Gl E-4/AD
ORGANIZATION/ADDRESS:
B Conpany, 3/7 Infantry Regiment, Fort Stewart, GA 31314 e bf-tl

1, SPCQER +:t 10 make the following statement under oath: &7~ 7777

My unit deployed to [raq on 21 Jao 03. On 20 Mar 03, we crossed the berm into Iraq and went to Baghdad.
Around 30 Apr 03, we began operations at Camp Red, Baghdad, Iraq. While at Camp Red, we were tasked
out to catch any looters inside the faciliry. My Platoon Sergeant sent out patrols throughout the day to catch
the looters. When we did catch jooters, we detained them if possible. If they made it outside the gate, then
we let them go. After we detained them, we took them to the hotding area inside Camnp Red. We held them
there for 24 hours and then released them. While in the holding area some of the detainees would act up so
we made a separate holding area for these individuals. It was about 20 foot square fence with concertina
wire and bricks underneath the wire to hald it down. The individuals inside the separate holding area would
be put inside there if they were acting up. If they were acting up toc much, we would either place a sandbag
over their head or lay them on the ground with their hands and feet tied. Some of them would try to jump
into the concertina wire, se we would tie their hands and feet also. If they continued to act up then we
would just keep them longer than 24 hours until we felt they had calmed down enough to be released. Even
now and then we would have te go inside the holding area to check the restraints or put the sandbag back
on their heads if they came off. Some of the peopie did make it over the concertina wire, so we would have
to take them back inside. The detainees were given as much water as they wanted and some of them were
given food if they stayed over 24 hours. About 3-4 of the detainees got hurt from trying to get out of the
concertina wire and our medic gave them medical attention.

Q. Did you witness any detainees being treated in an unfair manner?

A.No.

Q. What would you use to restrain the detainees?

A. He had zip-ties until we ran out and then we used 530 cord.

. Why were sandbags placed over the detainees heads?

A, For security reasons. To make sure they didn’t see what we were doing and then po tell their buddies
what we were doing and when we were doing it.

Q. How were the sandbags secured over the detainees heads?

A. They weren't secured, We just put it over their heads.

Q. Did any of the detainees ever complain about their treatment at Camp Red?

A. Not really.

Q. When you entered the segregated helding area, did you carry @ weapon?

A. No. -
Q. Why would you enter the segregated holding area?

A Just in case the bag came off their head, they fell into the concertina wire, check their restraints, or to let
them in and out.

Q. Did you ever witness any of the restraints being toe tight?

A. No.

Q. Did any soldiers get into trouble for their reatment of the detainees?

A. Not that I know of.

Q. Were you briefed on taking pictures of detainees?

A. No.

Q. At no time did anyone 1n your Chain of Command tell you not to take pictures of the detawnees?

A. No.

Q. T am showing you a picture of a'soldier inside the segregated holding area. Is thus you tn the picture?

A Yes. 6//“/

Q. When was this picture taken?

12250
frttals of Person Making Statement _‘l
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) -
Statement of SPC 3 taken at the 30° Mulitary Police Detachment (CID), Fort {5

Stewart, GA 31314, dated 17 Nov 03, Continued:

A.ldon't know. Somertme in May 03 probably.

Q. Who took this picture?

A_Tdon't know.

Q. Were you aware the picture was being taken?

A. No.

Q. What were you doing inside the segregated holding area when the picture was taken?
A. Probably just checking cn the prisoners.

Q. Do you know of anyone that mistreated the detainees at Camp Red?

A, No.

Q. Is there anything you would like to add te this statement? é é _ %

A. No /ifEND OF STATEMENT/// - L7 L“‘(r

s

22k
|
I, SP have read or had read to me this statement, which begins on page | and ends on
page 2. [ fully understand the contents of the entire statement made by me. The statement is true and 1
have initialed all corrections and the bottom of each page containing the statement. I have made this
statement freely without hope of benefit or reward, without threat of punishment, and without coercion,
unlawful influence, or unlawful inducement.

AFFIDAVIT

s

L
pre

WITNESS: Subscribed and swom to before me, 2 person authorized by law
to administer oaths, this 17" day of November 2003
at the 30™ Milit ice Detachment (CID), Fort Stewar, GA

{Signature of Wiinessj

Typed Name of Witness, ]
(Type o ) ) >

SA
{Organization of Witness) (Typed Name of Person Administering Omth)

ART 136, UCMJ

fAwthortty To Administering Oark)

Initials of Person Making S1atement I_ Page Z-of _2 Pages
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FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY EXHIBIT- £ =

ACLU-RDI 20 p.15 DOD-DOACID000723



o
il
-

SWORN STATEMENT
For uge of this form. pee AR 190-45: The proponent agencytof the Deputy Chief of Staff for Persomnel.

LOCATION DATE b‘7¢¢£‘7¢'{‘ PILE NUMEER
30™ MP DET (CID), Fort Stewart, 0353-03-CIDO33-45256

31314 l{;]éé’t/ ‘ 4&9'676{5[‘ —e

4
LAST NAME, FIRST NAME, MI (_;7(-' v SOCTAL SBCURITY NUMBER GRADE/STATUS
03/AD

ORGANIZATION OR ADDRESS 7
HHC, 3/7" Infantry Battallon, Port Stewart, GA 31314

want to make the following statement undar cath:

Between 20 -26 hug 03, I was deployed to Irag and was stationed at Camp Red, which was
located near Baghdad, Iraq. 1 served as the platoon leader., 1 Platoon, B Company, 3/7°" Infantry
Battalion, Fort Stewart, GA, and Officer in Charge (CIC) of Camp Red. The functions of the Camp
Red’'s was to detain individuals who were suspected of loocing within the city of Baghdad and to
assist in the training of the local Iragi naticnal securicy force that protected the research
faClllty where Camp Red was locaced.

sa h7C—y £~
cPT 52 - 94'6£:‘“fzr

Is this statement a written account of the guestions being asked.
Yes.

¥

POPOFOPOUPOPOPIOROFOSO

FTIRRS

About how many U.8. military soldiers were assigned to Camp Red?

About 18 U.S. soldiers, all assigned tec 3/7°" Infancry.

How many detainees, enemy prisoner of war (EPW), cr local Iragi naticnals were held in Camp
d‘)

I would say there were about 500 priscners that were held at Camp Red.

What was the capacity at one time for Camp Red?

The most we could hold at one time was about 40 priscners.

How many U.8. soldiers were on shift providing security at one time?

The squads pulled security for ahout 4 hours per day, with each sguad comprising of about 9

ldlers

Did you see any cruel or unusual punishment towards any‘of the Iraqi prisoners?

No.

Where you aware of any mistreatment by U.5. personnel towards any of the Iraqi prisoners?
No.

How were prisoners treated if they became aggressive towards other prisoners or U.S. scldiers?
They were separated from the other prisoners.

Describe how were they separated from the other prisoner?

The unruly prisoners, were taken outside to an area surrounded by concertina wire, some were
Dlaced with empty sandbags on their heads to prevent them from seeing or counting the number of
U.5. scoldiers who were in the camp. Their hands were also flexi-cuffed, to prevent them hurting
themselves or the other prisoners.

Q: Were the unruly prisoners given opportunities tc have food, water, and use the latrine?

A: Yes.

Q: How long were the priscners held at Camp Red?

A: They were usually held for no more than 12 hours. If they were repeat offenders, then they
would be transferred to another facility to further detention.

Q: How were the prisoners identified and detained?

A: The prisoners where were picked up by U.S. scldier on patrols, who identified them as looting
or committing some other crimes.

Q: Is there anything else you wish to add to this statement at this time?

A: No.///END COF STATEMENT///- &75«?(‘5&“/

p1e? st

EXHIBIT INITIALS OF MARING STATEMENT .
PAGE/I or & pAGES

ADDITIONAL PAGES MUST CONTAIN THE HEADING “STATEMENT OF _TAKEN AT _ DATED __ CONTINUED " THE BOTTOM OF EACH
ADDITIONAL PAGE MUST BEAR THE INITIALS OF THE PERSON MAKING THE STATEMENT AND BE INITIALED AS “PAGE_ OF

~ PAGES." WHEN ADDITIOMAL PAGES ARE UTTLIZED, THE BACK OF PAGE 1 WILL BE LINED CUT. AMD THE STATEMENT WILL BE
CONCLUDEDR ON THE REVERSE DF ANOTHER COPY (QF THIS FORM
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DA FORM 2823 (AUTOMATED)

STATEMENT OF TAKEN AT Fort Stewart, G DATED CONTINURD:

2
21" ¢

AFFIDAVIT
HAVE READ OR HAVE HAD READ TQO ME THIS STATEMENT
WHICH BRGINS ON PAGE 1 AND BENDS ON PAGE L - I FULLY UNDERSTAND THE CONTENTS OF THE
ENTIRE STATEMENT MADE BY ME. THE STATEMENT IS TRUE. I HAVE INITIALED ALL CORRECTIONS
AND HAVE INITIALED THE BOTTOM OF EACH PAGE CONTAINING THE STATEMENT. I HAVE MADE THIS
STATEMENT FREELY WITHOUT HOPE OF BENEFIT OR REWARD, WITHOUT THREAT OR PUNISHMENT, AND
WITHOUT COERCION, UNLAWFUL INFLUENCE, OR UNLAWFUL I

[,n—ifw

(SIGNATURE O

WITNESSES:

TO ADMINISTER OATHS, THIS 24 DAY OF NOV,
AT 30™ MP Det {CID), Fort Stewart, GA

CRGANIZATION OR ADDRESS

{Name of Person Administering Oath)

el o

SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN BEFORE ME, h PERSON BY LANW

ORGANIZATIONM OR ADDRESS Article 136 b{4)
é‘( {Authority to Administer Oath)
[
INITIALS OF PERSON MAKI TEMEI%‘L..W‘ (L q'
!—: PAGES OF PAGES

DA FORM 2823 [(AUTOMATED!
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DATE 17 NOV 2003
FROM SAC, 30TH MP DET (DSE)

TO: DIR USACRC FT BELVOIR VA //CICR-ZA//
CG USACIDC FT BELVOIR VA //CIOP-ZA//
CDR USACIDC 3D MP GRP FT GILLEM GA
CDR USACIDC DIST FT BENNING GA//CIRC-BA//
STEWARTCID@STEWART.ARMY MIL

SUBJECT: CID REPORT OF INVESTIGATION - INITIAL/SS! - 0353-2003-CID093-45256
-5Y2B0/5Y2E . [
(, bt

DRAFTER: b/]d/
RELEASER:
1. DATES/TIMES/LOCATIONS OF OCCURRENCES:
1. 25 APR 2003, 0000 - 15 AUG 2003, 2359; CAMP RED, BAGHDAD, IRAQ

2. DATE/TIME REPORTED: 14 NOV 2003, 0930 [ b
3. INVESTIGATED BY: e b

4. SUBJECT:
1. UNKNOWN, ; CRUELTY OR MALTREATMENT OF ENEMY PRISONERS OF

WAR (NFI)

5. VICTIM:
1. UNKNOWN, ; CRUELTY OR MALTREATMENT OF ENEMY PRISONERS OF

WAR (NFI)

6. INVESTIGATIVE SUMMARY::

THE INFORMATION IN THIS REPORT IS BASED UPON AN ALLEGATION OR -
PRELIMINARY INVESTIGATION AND MAY BE CHANGED PRIOR TO THE
COMPLETION OF THE INVESTIGATION.

THIS IS AN OPERATION IRAQI FREEDOM INVESTIGATION. 2D
ON 14 NOV 03, THIS OFFICE WAS NOTIFIED BY *
Wl OF POSSIBLE CRUELTY AND MALTREATMENT OF DETAINEES AT CAMP RED,

BAGHDAD, IRAQ.

PRELIMINARY INVESTIGATION REVEALED BETWEEN 25 APR 03 - 15 AUG 03,
MEMBERS OF B COMPANY, 3/7 INFANTRY REGIMENT, FORT STEWART, GA 31314,
WERE ASSIGNED TO CAMP RED, BAGHDAD, IRAQ, AND WERE REQUIRED TO

UNCLASSIFIED - FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY

- 24
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DETAIN INDIVIDUALS FOUND LOOTING IRAQI PROPERTY FROM CAMP RED. ON

14 NOV 03, QESSSSNENENSS TATED DURING FREQUENT VISITS TO CAMP RED, &7 2

HE/SHE WITNESSED SELECTED IRAQI DETAINEES BEING PLACED IN A

SEGREGATED HOLDING AREA, WITH SANDBAGS COVERING THEIR HEADS, AND

MADE TO STAND ON BRICKS WITH THEIR ARMS BEHIND THEIR HEADS. (RN &7 £

QRN R E L ATED IF THE DETAINEES GOT OFF THE BRICKS THEY WERE

"MANHANDLED" BY UNIT PERSONNEL. HE/SHE FURTHER RELATED THEY WERE

INFORMED BY THE UNIT NOT TO GIVE THE DETAINEES ANY FOOD OR WATER. '
STATED HE/SHE HEARD THAT DETAINEES WERE PLACEDON A &7 ©

SIDEWALK AND A BRADLEY FIGHTING VEHICLE WAS BACKED UP ONTO THE

SIDEWALK TO "SPOOK" THE DETAINEES ON THE GROUND (JIIIIEENNEEY /7 O

RELATED HE/SHE DID NOT WITNESS ANY DETAINEES BEING PHYSICALLY

ABUSED OR ASSAULTED BUT FELT THE TREATMENT THUS FAR WAS CRUEL.

ON 14 NOV 03, THE UNIT 1SG WAS INTERVIEWED AND RELATED HE VISITED
CAMP RED ONCE A DAY TO DELIVER FOOD AND DID NOT WITNESS ANY
MEMBERS OF THE UNIT MISTREATING THE DETAINEES. THE 1SG RELATED THAT
DETAINEES WERE PLACED IN THE SEGREGATED HOLDING AREA WHEN THEY
WERE DISRUPTIVE AND WOULD NOT LISTEN TO U.S. PERSONNEL. THE 1SG ALSO
STATED SANDBAGS WERE PLACED OVER THE DETAINEES HEADS TO PREVENT
THEM FROM VIEWING THE COMMAND POST AND SLEEPING AREAS OF U.S.
PERSONNEL OUTSIDE THE HOLDING FACILITY. FURTHERMORE THE iSG STATED
THE DETAINEES WERE PROVIDED FOOD, WATER, AND MEDICAL ATTENTION IF
REQUIRED.

ON 14 NOV 03, THE HOLDING AREA NCOIC WAS INTERVIEWED AND STATED
THAT UPON THEIR ARRIVAL AT CAMP RED, LOCAL CIVILIANS BEGAN LOOTING
THE PROPERTY FROM CAMP RED AND HE RECEIVED ORDERS TO DETAIN THE
LOOTERS AND HOLD THEM FOR 24 HOURS PRIOR TO RELEASING THEM. HE
FURTHER STATED ONCE DETAINED, THE INDIVIDUALS WHO BECAME EITHER
BELLIGERENT OR VIOLENT WOULD BE PLACED IN A SEGREGATED HOLDING
AREA OUTSIDE THE HOLDING FACILITY. SANDBAGS WOULD BE PLACED OVER
THEIR HEADS TO LIMIT THEIR VIEW OF UNIT PERSONNEL AND EQUIPMENT, AS =
WELL AS, TO PREVENT THEM FROM BITING OR HURTING OTHER DETAINEES.
THE NCOIC FURTHER STATED A NUMBER OF DETAINEES WOULD ATTEMPT TO
JUMP OVER THE CONCERTINA WIRE SURROUNDING THE SEGREGATED HOLDING
AREA; THEREFORE, THEY WOULD BE REQUIRED TO STAND ON A 3" TALL BRICK
TO LIMIT THEIR MOVEMENT. THE NCOIC STATED HIS SOLDIERS USED THE
APPROPRIATE LEVELS OF FORCE WHEN DETAINING THE INDIVIDUALS, AND HE
DID NOT OBSERVE ANY U.S. PERSONNEL MISTREATING OR ABUSING THE
DETAINEES.

INVESTIGATION CONTINUES BY USACIDC

UNCLASSIFIED - FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY
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7. COMMANDERS ARE REMINDED OF THE PROVISIONS OF AR 600-8-2
PERTAINING TO SUSPENSION OF FAVORABLE PERSONNEL ACTIONS AND AR
380-67 FOR THE SUSPENSION OF SECURITY CLEARANCES OF PERSONS UNDER
INVESTIGATION.

8 USACIDC REPORTS ARE EXEMPT FROM AUTOMATIC TERMINATION OF
PROTECTIVE MARKINGS IN ACCORDANCE WITH CHAPTER 3, AR 25-55.

UNCLASSIFIED - FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY
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EPPREIRLE. . & Sy | SEQUENCE NUMBER
FHPAT S 035303-CID093 - 726 &
OFFENSE: SUBJECT: UNKNOWN ASSIGNED TO:
14 NOV 03 FAILURE TO OBEY VICTIM: UNKNOWN
REGULATION
‘,':3 s T ‘-,'___.‘ 5 -_-‘ o :\' S .:‘f - =8 ERIR 2t i'.
14 NOV 03 INTERVIEW SPC L b [ devol
- s
14 NOV 03 INTERVIEW C {77¢- 'fr é’é i L. -5 T4 pov el
t7
LooAdlpe ¢ wif STA (< - @4 N | Dez o3
T - wu - SRNTRSESIR PNUMBERS..  wio - 35 % A ANDARD
ACTIVITY/PERSON PHONE NUMBER ICTWMS: INTERYIEWED 24 fiours
"c_p_ BCO3/7 INF | EYE WITHESSES INTERVIEWED 24 hours
"EVIDENCEDERUSITED 1 duty day
47 28635 LAB REQUESTS S duty days
- RFA'S SENT OUT 5 duly days
MEANINGFUL INY ACTIVITY 10 duty cays
RFA FOLLOW UR 15 duly days 1
KNOWHN SUBJ FINALS 15 duty days -
UNFOUNDED FINALS 15 duty days
UNKNOWN SUBJ FINALS 30 cal days
DOD-DOACID000732
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AGENT'S ACTIVITY SUMMARY Contral NUMber 54 200310003 - ¥e pre

TIME, DATE, AND AGENT SUMMARY OF INVESTIGATIVE ACTIVITY

11/14/2003 09:30 BFI: At 0830, 14 Nov 03, this office was notified by
- L possible Mistreatment of Wards by members

0 -, iment, Fort Stewart, GA 31314,
0:05 INV ;7-35 o ompany, nb_?rgl_y &e [n(en . GA 3 3{?' > 2
11/14/2003 09:35 At 0935, 14 Nov 03, S intarviewe/QENENN. who provided a
Swom Statemant detailing possible Mistreatment of Wards by B 70,5 2.
{

2:48 INV N s {  Compeny, 3/7 infantry Regiment.{INIre'a1ed while depioyed 1o 5
L7L iraq. rgembers of B Company, 3/7 Infantry, placed sandbags over the

heads of iraqi detsinees and secured their hands behind their backs with 4

zip-ties and 560 cord. QPTunher provided this office three & 7D,

photographs depicting Camp Red and Iragi detainess. (See Sworn

Statement and Photographs for details)

SAQIEEEER brict=d CPTQEIEED Cormander, B Company, 3/7
ol infantry Regiment, Fort Stewart, GA 31314, on information pbtainsd by

. 0:25 OTH p7 e - b7 D

11/14/2003 18:22 Case Initiation

0:01 INV fre-é, é'? 57&,/[ 6"/ L 75.’“’ é

11/14/2003 16:45 At 1645, 14 Nov 03, SAGEEER terviewed 1SGERN vho
4 provided a Sworn Statement relating his knowledge of the manper in
1:07 INV £ (-t which detsinees were processed and traated at Camp Red. 185G
b7¢- = stated he had no knowiedge of soldiers mistreating detainees
> at Camp Red. (Ses Swom Statsarmnent for details)

11/14/2003 18:60 _ “7<7 547 1840, 14 Nov 03, SAGENEEEBnterviewed SFOQEEIIwho providea 7<% Bl—$<
a Sworn Statement detalfing the procedures followed by B Company, 3/7

138 INV 4 (;{- Infantry, in the processing and detention of Iragis at Camp Red, SFC .

He related he had no knowledge of soldiers mistreating or abusing = 7<%, 66~ «

detainees at Camp Red. (See Sworn Statement far details)

57 g, L3, 6672

14/14/2003 15:30

11/14/2003 2100 SAP briefed CPTQUEMN on status of investigation to date. & -2, £/ -3
0:25 OTH 7 b+ $e ?("56,4- .
11/14/2003 21:39 Recorded data pértaining to (Unknown),
om—
11/14/2003 2142 Recorded data pertaining to {Unknown),

001 INV g e-Lbb
11/14/2003 21:53 Recorded data pertaining to UNKNOWN,

0:01 INV 67¢'é,6é»é

11/14/2003 ii |ﬁ4 Recorded dats peraining to UNKNOWN,

0:01 INV 575_,,;,5(;’@
11/16/2003 13:40 Investigative Plan:

4 : I L€
010 OTH 9. - €, ¢ 1 Interview SPcﬂoms. 17 Nov 03. >
2. interviaw CPT b Ve i _
11/18/2003 13:45 Send Investigative Report for Approvat - ¢ &6 “
001 INV /77&/!/5"(’

11/16/2003 13:50 Error
0:05 OTH (72 1‘5‘
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AGENT'S ACTIVITY SUMMARY Control Number 304 5003 c1D0AS - v €20¢

TIME, DATE, AND AGENT SUMMARY OF INVESTIGATIVE ACTIVITY
‘
1117/2003 09:27 / Numerous attempts have been made to initiate for (R b7 0 i}.
P, bl Dueto problems with A012wﬁle can not be intiated. fo°
0:05 OTH 5?":“"56—?( o .
11/17/2003 09:45 . Contacted 1S_to ascertain whereabouts of SPC (Il b b6
Rescheduled interview of SPC (iilijfor 1500, 17 Nov 03. SA

0:10 OTH 7t —w'" conduct interview of SPC’dua to SAEN 47/, 8-

£¢¢ PSAmisslon Fo Bl g '
14/17/2003 0B:55 Made corrections to initial Report. Case file 1o ASAC for review.
0:05OTH ¢ /. 66

SespTehed  rhe ;D:/r/ﬁ!(
) A/ns IS ; gﬂ,,_‘;‘.g. /bﬂﬂ/in/[aS/z&,C/,

_ 67&4,6&'( AR 4 fFﬂ-qu 7R e oyficd  eton T 5or e
lone back N  Thro e-ma.J '
3 /¢*’ Ju‘:,cuu :5;4 c:u:ﬂ S/ﬁe Py F‘Lécuf he
ﬂ[f‘ﬁ‘t“‘a)’ bracted A58 .

. -yl DU S
cie. Ame At Fvg e« E787

s 7 LTV —
R VA
5. o, cie 7 )
(N ~og =) Aze. Mal e To QSL,'F/('__.

é?d"’(éé"/
f?/VWO} [ é,m//(/Tq #'-2 “\édb’f_ /:Sfd'_e..p c;uwe&/ ?:7 ChiC
.P:(z- o
b7C( b .
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AGENTS ACTIVITY SUMMARY Control Numher 0353-2003-CID093-45256 ‘-|

TIME, DATE, AND AGENT SUMMARY OF INVESTIGATIVE ACTIVITY
11/17/2003 13:.00 Received case fila fromy ASAC and reviewed comments:
0:05 0T 7 A ,b&“f 1. CIC review is complste, s 4 o
2. Will provide status of SP_ interview upon complation. b
11/17/2003 13:1567 -, bt Approve Investigative Report
0:01 INV 4 '
166 L€

11/17/2003 15:15 67€ """ Contacted 1ser ascertain status of SP 156 67

related he wauld attempt ta jocate SP and have him 57&- 4% 55 4
0:08 OTH @5C0 to the CID office for interview. 1SG stated he natified L7¢c—~< 66 -

67<-¢ dc SPC QIR Piatoon Sergeant of the inlerview at 0945, 17 Nov 03, and
was under the assumption SPC@IIJ would be brought to CID office. bt SE

L AA72003 16110 B7E7 46K 1610, 17 Nov 03, Sqintewiewed s -7 ¢ raald
B Company, 3/7 Infantry Regiment, Fort Stewart, GA

1:18 INV 31314, who provided & swom statemant detalling the proceduras used -
Lir-C b @ to process detainees at Camp Red. SPC relsted he had no &7 ¢ 66"

knowledge of detainees being mistraated. {See Swom Statement for

details) éé,fq(
11/17/2003 18:08 Recorded data pertaining (NN /> 7< ¢
0:01 INY 674"4'5"4' {76'4/! L%

>
11/17/2003 18:13 Recorded data periaining to{ NN GRIED QN
001NV Lre—6,Bp ¢ (p 7, Vad
11/47/2003 18:20 Recorded data pertaining (o4l <IN GEEER ’
L

0:01INV Lre 4, 66-F r, b Y
11/19/2003 17:60 Briefed ASAC on intsrview of SPCAI . Per ASAC guidance case file 7~ < '

will be given to GC team for interview of CPT— and coordination ) -
0:10 OTH with SUA, 7, Gl €

L 7CA, bl
- . 4

DOD-DOACID000735
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H

AGENT'S ACTIVITY SUMMARY Controf NUmber as 5003 CID093-45256

TIME, DATE, AND AGENT SUMMARY OF INVESTIGATIVE ACTIVITY

b7 Lot~
11.20-2003 16:00 At 1600, 20 Nov 03, s;ﬁmﬁf—%?f—“ 3,6¢-3
Oy S-1, 3/7th INF, FSGA, who related CPT gIiilll. Battallon & 7< -2 £, _>

:150TH b 7e- { bb-1 Maintenance Office (BMO) is currently TD'Y ang wil returm o FSGA on
24 Nov 03.

AGENT'S COMMENT: Left message to have CP TR contact this &7 35 be-3
office for an interview,

2((/1/%/03' [, é/’,‘«yrﬁv;} -y 50{0 Ao Cl“;""‘:"ﬂli?}.

b7,

. U\J'u' 5
-
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AGENTS ACTIVITY SoMMARY concrol Nuaber

LCY¥D Ragulation 195-1) 0353-03-(‘{9_0_9.3-45256
TINE, DATE, AND ACENT SUMMARY OF INVESTIGATIVE ACITIVITY
1050, 24 Nov 03 About 1050, 2& Nov 03, SA GEMEMENNN interviewed CPT  _ /.3
(45 Min) , B Company, 3/7°% INF, ;774
57(-”"6“”/ Fort Stewart, GA, who rendered a sworn statement
detailing the treatment of detainees at Camp Red. CPT

@M rclated he had no knowledge of detainees being f7c444C~
mistreated at Camp Red. (See Sworn: Statement for

details)

7(_'{(G¢’/ '_’_3
1130, 1 Pec 03 About 1130, 1 Dec 03, SAb briefed CPT- ,7 "'l "3

(20 Min) Trial Counsel, Office of the Staff Judge
{)?C."/ éﬁ“/ Advocate (0OSJA), Fort Stewart, GA 31314, on aspects of
! this investigation. CPT (N cprined there was not £7¢-3,
sufficient probable cause to believe the any of the &

persons interviewed committed the offense of Cruelty
of Maltreatment of Prisoners of War. cCrT{ilR é7c-3% fc-3
further opined there was insufficient evidence to
prosecute any of the soldiers interviewed by this
office for the aforementioned offensge.

1300, 1 Dec 03 PREPARED FINAL REPORT DRAFT AND SUBMITTED TO GCTC FOR
_ {30 Min) |REVIEW.
B IC Al ~ ’
2 e 02 B SOV Fusas - Nead de place Tl ROT™ o ik e
R QoI - W_
L oe -, bloms 7 bl

) Ve O3 weked € of recas.  [Kle s SA CEEEENENT
h Sor L,ow{)\ul’h‘nr\..

b7 ~, gc_/

CID FORK 2B PREVIOUE EDLITIONS OF THIS FORM WILL BE USED UNTIL EXHAUSTED
1 Oct 80
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CONTROL NUMBER

AGENT ACTIVITY oUMMARY 0353.03 CID093-45256

(CID Repuiction [95-1)

TIME. DATE, AND AGENT SUMMARY OF INVESTIGATIVE ACTIVITY
0900, 12 Dec 03 Acknowledge BN OPS review.
QRN 0:15 ADM 1. Completed. Added complete ROI# to all documents within the case file.
7T, L~V
2. Corrected final report a8 per ASAC guidance and submitted for review.
1600, 18 Dec 03 Discussed with ASAC, who related to forward final draft to SAC for his review.
U 015 A
(5 541
%03 Rao. O wdh fnd ©, T kink b Shokenst
{ Sowp Fadl, - ~
bmﬁ""téé ‘ Il‘:)'b WG‘AA* hoad M.{
b"““ﬁ""-‘-&? whi T was hey, Hhis woa ks Sof
@‘* Prouy °€ E < EPQJ/&{W;“;_ . SB'QQ»- @_p_) a
Fol Jat '
~> Dl
*—% E\)\&w
s £ e usa3 i
‘O‘ D(“' [*] 3
-/,M P2 e T8 0 A
C.-/{' 6M M
7 e o s o o T
Ma Tl . _
MISJP(M\@.._A_;&_.%.?,, b/
—= fiae
CID FORM 28-R PREVIOUS EDITIONS OF THIS FORM WILL BE USED UNTIL EXHAUSTED
10CT 80 * 5. GOVERNMENT PRINTING OFFICE: 1986-491-918:40020
PRY 7
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AGENT ACTIVITY sUMMARY

(CTD Reguiasion [95-1)

CONTRODL NUMBER
0353-03-CID093-45256

‘ TIME, DATE, AND AGENT

SUMMARY OF INVESTIGATIVE ACTIVITY

1000, 19 Deg 03
0:10 ADM
ble-t b/
1015, 19 Dec 03
GO 1 5 ADM
e B!

+ 1500, 19 Dec 03
G 0:45 ADM
(77(,’rf /5( -/

I q QL(,OB

o W

H7¢ ol

Obtained case file from ASAC.

Acknowledge SAC comments and review:
1. Aftempted to contact SJA for further apine, SIA is off for Division
Training Holiday.
2. Discussed previous SJA opine with ASAC and SAC. Noted to corrected
final report to reflect the SJA opine, and to correct the synopsis to reflect
the same.

Discussed with ASAC and SAC pertaining 10 synopsis and termination

paragraph for final report. Corrected final report as per guidance resubmitted for
review.

@-U. QJAP@\W, D_gmb.t.&af\- Cmaacr)‘
ay .- ' JE’-MM:} W'i:?/),t,l
—==

—> Distre

— >  Fu.

lbé"[ —_ Fo b pe %833

L Son ® Tt i Con digTrs, then B d LesT
A e o -
o .

CASE REVEZD 60

L]
\n%ﬁ.at&

JAN 0 7 Bast

R EViENCE — ?dﬂbu{@ — AP 3

MAR 0 3 2004  CABE REVEWED FOR EVIDER

67C~/,o’(.-/

CID FORM 28-R
}ecT80

ACLU-RDI 20 p.31

PREVIOUS EDITIONS OF THIS FORM WiLL BE USED UNTIL EXHAUSTED
* U8 GOVERNMENT PRINTING OFEICE 1986-481.018 40020

8
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PATA
Tide 10, United States Coxe Section 3012 ()
¥

)

PRINCIPALFURFOSE:  To provide commmiandeys mq law enforeemant oificiais with  DISCLOSURE: Dmmufmwdﬂmzy#mvmm

mesns by whirh igfrmmion mny be accusitly identifiod,

B.‘EQ[HREDBY"RNACYACT —

PP 7-03-cdPIT-yrevE

ROUTINE USES: Yowmcm!mynrmbummmmﬁmm
Am used 25 an addifional/altrroat: meany of identifictoy
o facifitwee #nd retrievat

19. POB Zip:
mg,&g—;z
F | 30, Mmctal

3L MOS:
/fdi v

36, Spouss Mitimry: ©  Brmthe

Yem[ Ne:O

39. Alias/Nickmarnes:

40, Uit/ Ovgmaratior -

Mﬂwrr

?/7 SIS ToE

42, Military Service:

43. Sub Urfr

41, Unit:

Dmlm:WSTART

Due: Jif 90 23 Tue: /840

Date / Time derview BND:

ACLU-RDI 20 p.32

H Dare: ,0/ Ao g'f Tixe; ZJ/J
T,
- r i«
79, Year 80. Meke: 81, Modet: 82 Vel Style: T 3.3 of Doors: | 34. Color §5. Size: b
%, YIN: §7. Liconse Plue: %8 Swme | §9. DOD Decal Number
_
NOTES: =
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. PATA REQUIRED BT FRIVACT ACT v v
Tida 10, Unized Starcs Code Sectinn 3012 (g)

PPSX-OF-Crawzs - Yraé1v

ROUTINE USES: Your sociai securiry mumber amd othes persomal indirmation

AUTHORITY:
v Are,ied % additional/ajvrgse mews of identdicanion
o facilitare mnd reteieval
FRINCIFAL PURPOSE: To provice cozupsqdery and law cripreameat officials wis  DISCLOSURE: Djsclnm of Your social securiry # 18 voRmtary
bymnhmfummmbcmnwwm QE
LR Cades | 2 Astin Codsz | 3 Dater 4. Ral o Case ,?w b u.Su{mr:cs * Ym— 3. Difice 5_ROI# Offense:
- Sumject | . ap o .
16, 11. First Nume 12 Middle Nmps: 13, Goode/Rimic
£-8/A8
= Skl Mtober 15, Omer ID Nmnblf. 2 Of Bivth: 17. POB Chy: 18. POB 3¢ 18.POB
- Al

20, Sex: - 22 Brtmics | 23 Bhigh 24We:gm-. . kye PYA ; - RN ]'30Maam

m g (20 | 48" | s75 Bk | g vs /3 I
31.MOS: | 32 Job Description/Locstion: | 33. MC. | 4. Secudty Gir | 33. Physical Marky Taztoos: 35, Spouce Military: ©  Branchr
le SR . 4 Fe i Yol NodJ
3. Ams@ﬁ&nme. { i‘sa. AllasMicknanes: 39. allat/Micknammes:
40, Ut/ Organizedion: - : 21 Unit Phone N - Cd.lfhgr 76,({7 Vé

e PAMY, ?/7 [NFATRY RECImEN T 76 7~
42, Mihm}r Service: 43, Sub Unir 44. Port/City: [ 45 Sma 47 Zlp Cowm
L ST STELRET G4 213
43, Home A0ress- 3. Ci I 50 State: 3T, Coumzy: 3 Zip CodlAPO: (_)7.54/7
. vs “«
3. 0V 54, Family Rel! | §5. Last Name: -1 58, Fist Name: 57. Middle Name:
S8. Social Scourity: 59 Grade/Rank: 60.1:1{.‘: 61. Unit:
& Cur % ZFAPO: 8. TG P WE H
Ty —
Dmr/‘/ -7 "J Time: /li-’.f’
Pluce of Interview: Dare / Thna Inteeview END:
Dee: /y ufpv OF Tme: s87 %
8. Year 30, Misks: 81, Miodst: T 83 Vehicle Style; ; 83.4 of Doom: 84. Color 85 Size
i * N l

36 VIN 37. Liezase Plare: 83 Suzec 35. DOD Decal Nugmber:
NOTES: : P

ACLU-RDI 20 p.33
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PATA Qumsu BY FRIVACY ACT

Tite 10, United Swges Code Section 3012 (g)

¥

.

ersF-oFcidotP-YIr2st

‘r

—

ROU'INBUS‘ES Y‘wmﬂmﬁy ottt mnd oher persanal Erfnrmaton
Art,uged % mn adjditiopal/sirevamsts meats of ideniffesnivn

0 SBulitite aod roirteval.
PRINCIPAL *URPOSE: Ty provide commanders and law enthreemen officials with  DISTI OSURE: Disciogure of your social security 3 i vokmtsry
menny by wiseh infrmetion By be wenocky ideorified
1.Rec Codw | 2 Aggion Code: | 3, Dace: 1. Relta Canez | 5. Controk o lequnce ¢ 7. Year  § Offis 9 RO Offense:
- | Subject T - -
10. Last N: 11. . Nz ‘ 13.9&3#3&:5 bf,\c- ('j%
| _E-4/A
S 15, Cper T Number: of Bi 17. FOB Ci 18. POB St 19 POB
" ol g
21.Race | 22 Erhmic: | 23. Helghr | 24. Welgor . HEr | 2b. Lye Colar ;| 28, Bdue: i aom
ez i 220 B Jes | Bue | BRA vs e . M
31.MO8: | 3Z. Job Deseriptioo/Locatian; | 35 MC: | 34. Security Gl | 5. Physital Marky Tadpos: 36. Spowss Miitary: ©  Brancic
SJ1.£/¢ JAERNTRY Fe Ao Yes[] Ned
| 37, AlasMickzames: ? 34, Allae/Nicknames:

35 Alisy/Nicknames:

40, Unit Orgamiizgtion: - - ' +1. Uit Fore: = 4[

A GmPAIT 3/7 1 JFANTRT | 767 1
42. MOlitary Scrvice: | 43. Sub ULt 44, ForuCay: 4. 46. Country- 47, Zp Codal APO:

‘ : Ao T SH ST & Vs FTeyry . -
43, Bome 49.Cy 30, 31, Couztry: sa: JCL
vy & L4

33.J0¥: | 34 Family Rel: [ 35 Lot Name; 56. Pizst Name 3%, Middle Nume:
58 Social Security: : 3% Grade/Rank: v ’ 60. MC. ‘ &1, Uit
62. Ciy:

ACLU-RDI 20 p.34

75 Year: 30. Make: 81 Modei l‘ 32 Vehecle Style l E2. 4 of Doors: 84 Color 8%, Swe

) | . | B
36, VN &7, Licanse Plae; RE. Stae: 39 DOD Devaj Numper:
NOTES: ) E

-11
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I T ~ O3 I-UFCront ¥y TsE

DATA REQUIRED BY PRIVACY ACT
AUTHORITY: Title 10, United States Code Section 3012 (8) ROUTINE USES: Yous 30ciai security nambér and other persann| infhremtion

Arc used as an additional/altemae means of identificancn
w facilitare and retrieval.

PRINCIPAL PURPOSE: To provide commandérs and iaw enforcement officials with  DISCLOSURE: Disclonme of your socfal security # is voluntary
means by which informstion may be accurstely identified.

. Rec Cade: | 2. Action Code: 3. Date: 4. Red to Case: 5. Control: [6. Scquence# 7. Year 8. Office 9. ROLA Offtase:
- - CID . -

10, Last Name: 11. Farst Name: 12, Middle N 13. Grade/Rank’ P

4
Dg/d—hm -

19. POB z;,.«;‘ J4 44 2

14, ber: 15. Other [D Numf

O REPRTTeR: Ethnic; | 23. Height. | 24. Weight: 28 Educ: | 29, Prior Record: | 30. Maril.

| K | o Fl | (¥h L6 A K
31.MOS: | 32 Job Deseripvon/Locaion: | 33 MC; | 34. Security Clr: | 35, Physical Muks/ Tattoos: 36. Spouse Miliary. Branch:
T A LA Ctand T SorsT Yes:[] No:[]
37. Aliag/Nicknames: I 38, AlievNicknames: 39 Alia/Nicknames:
2
30, Univ Organization: 41. Ugit Phone Numbes- Home: Cell/Pager 27
o O 3 TRIVE A1) 262- 6 z
42, Military Service, 43. Sub Unir: 34, Fort/Chry: 45, Scaze:

48, Home Addrass:

RIDE.

38. Sponsar Saciat Security: 59, Sponsor Grade/Rank: 60. Sponsor MC: 61 Sponsor Grut:

€2. Spoasor City: 63. Sponsar Staie: &4. Sponsor ZIP/APQ: 65 Sponsot Phone: Wk Hm:

el e sl i sl i
Elephore: CTETS: PCSY/DERQS: Date / Time Ioterview START: T
Date: Time:
Plage of Intervisw: Date / Time [nterview END:
Daze: Time
Disposition:

" Policy:
1%, Year: 80. Make: 81, Model: 82 Vchicle Style: 83.4 of Doors: 34 Color: 85 Sim:
6. VIN: 87, License Plnte: 83. Stete: £9. DOD Pecal Number
NOTES:
L PR - .o PR

12

LAST HIV TEST:
Macvgiolil, P
CID FORM 44-R...0uline version FRATX, 1999
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